

Also Admitted in New York Email: info@telecomcounsel.com

Telephone:(770) 232-9200 Facsimile:(770) 232-9208

18-00124

March 19, 2019

VIA OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Director, Utility Division Tennessee Public Utility Commission 502 Deaderick Street, 4th Floor Nashville, TN 37243 (615) 741-3939

Re: Light Source Communications, LLC

Docket No. 18-00124

Dear Sir/Madam:

Pursuant to staff's e-mail dated February 21, 2019, enclosed please find Light Source Communications, LLC's original bond in connection to the above-referenced docket and Application for Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Provide Resold Competing Local Exchange Telecommunications Services in Tennessee.

I have also enclosed an extra copy of this letter to be date stamped and returned to me in the enclosed, self-addressed, postage prepaid envelope. If you have any questions or if we may provide you with additional information, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Respectfully submitted,

Lance J.M. Steinhart, Esq. Managing Attorney

Lance J.M. Steinhart, P.C.

Attorneys for Light Source Communications, LLC

Enclosures

TENNESSEE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

TENNESSEE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE PROVIDER'S SURETY BOND

Bond #: 100411298	
WHEREAS, Light Source Communications, LLC	(the "Principal"), has
applied to the Tennessee Public Utility Commission for aut	hority to provide telecommunications services in the State of Tennessee; and
required to file this bond in order to obtain such authority	Section 125(j) of the Tennessee Code Annotated, as amended, the Principal is and to secure the payment of any monetary sanction imposed in any enforcement Annotated or the Consumer Telemarketing Act of 1990 by or on behalf of the
WHEREAS, American Contractors Indemnity Company	
Insurance to engage in the surety business in this state pu	ne State of Tennessee and duly authorized by the Tennessee Commissioner of arsuant to Title 56, Chapter 2 of the Tennessee Code Annotated, has agreed to with the provisions of Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 125(j) of the Tennessee Code
accordance with the provisions of Tennessee Code Annota dollars (\$20,000.00) lawful money of the United States of imposed against the Principal, its representatives, success Tennessee Code Annotated or the Consumer Telemarketing	al and the Surety are held and firmly bound to the STATE OF TENNESSEE, in sted, Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 125(j), in the full amount of twenty thousand America to be used for the full and prompt payment of any monetary sanction assors or assigns, in any enforcement proceeding brought under Title 65 of any Act of 1990, by or on behalf of the TPUC, for which obligation we bind he jointly and severally, firmly and unequivocally by these presents.
annual renewal period or portion thereof shall constitute a ne the liability of the Surety shall not be cumulative, and the a bond shall not exceed Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000.0	of October , 20 18, and shall be continuous; provided, however, that each ew bond term. Regardless of the number of years this bond may remain in force, aggregate liability of the Surety for any and all claims, suits or actions under this 0). The Surety may cancel this bond by giving thirty (30) days written notice of ail, it being understood that the Surety shall not be relieved of liability that may ion.
PRINCIPAL	SURETY
Light Source Communications, LLC	American Contractors Indemnity Company
Name of Company authorized by the TPUC	Name of Surety
	801 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 700, Los Angeles CA 90017
Company ID # as assigned by TPUC	Address of Surety
SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL	SIGNATURE OF SURETY AGENT
Name: Debra J Freitas	Name: Joshua R. Kayser
Title: CGO	Title: Attomey-in-Fact
	Address of Surety Agent:
	Brooklyn Ventures LLC
	3514 I-70 Dr. SE Columbia MO 65201

THIS BOND IS ISSUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 125, CHAPTER 4, TITLE 65 OF THE TENNESSEE CODE ANNOTATED AS AMENDED BY CHAPTER NO. 586, 2000 PUBLIC ACTS. SHOULD THERE BE ANY CONFLICT WITH THE TERMS HEREOF AND THE STATUTE OR REGULATIONS PROMULGATED THEREUNDER, THE STATUTE OR REGULATIONS SHALL PREVAIL. (POWER OF ATTORNEY FROM AN APPROVED INSURANCE COMPANY MUST BE ATTACHED.)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL

DEIDRE HAMEL

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF WAYNE My Commission Expires April 22, 2025 Acting in the County of Wayne

STATE OF TEN	MESSEE Michigan	
COUNTY OF _	Wayne	

Before me, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared with whom I am personally acquainted and who, upon oath, acknowledged himself to be the individual who executed the foregoing bond on behalf of Light Source Communications, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

WITNESS my hand and seal this 5 day of Macch, 2019.

My Commission Expires:

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY

Before me, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Joshua R. Kayser with whom I am personally acquainted and who, upon oath, acknowledged himself to be the individual who executed the foregoing bond on behalf of American Contractors Indemnity Company the Within named Surety, a corporation licensed to do business in the State of Tennessee and duly authorized by the Tennessee Commissioner of Insurance to engage in the surety business in this state pursuant to Title 56, Chapter 2 of the Tennessee Code Annotated, and that he as such an individual being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing bond, by signing the name of the corporation by himself and as such individual.

WITNESS my hand and seal this 12th day of October 20 18.

My Commission Expires:

O709/2021

OCOMMISSION 12426147 Boone 12426147 Boone

APPROVAL AND INDORSEMENT

This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing bond and found the same to be sufficient and in conformity to law, that the sureties on the same are good and worth the penalty thereof, and that the same has been filed with the Tennessee Public Utility Commission, State of Tennessee, this 15 day of Mach, 2017.

Title: CEO



POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That American Contractors Indemnity Company of the State of California, a California corporation, does hereby appoint,

JOSHUA R. KAYSER

its true and lawful A	attorney-in-Fact,	with full authori	ty to execute of	on its behalf	bond numbe	er 10041	1298		
	course of its	business ar wenty thousand	nd to bind				an amount \$20,000	not to	exceed_).
This Power of Attorn by the Board of Dire September, 2011.									
"Be it Resolved, that and is hereby vested act for and on behalf	with full power	and authority to	appoint any on	e or more su					
Attorney-in-Fact may and deliver, any and including any and all and any and all notice by any such Attorney Secretary.	d all bonds, red consents for the es and documer	ognizances, con le release of reta nts canceling or te	tracts, agreem ined percentagerminating the (ents or inder es and/or fin Company's lia	mnity and otl al estimates ability thereur	her condi on engine nder, and	tional or oblig eering and cor any such instru	atory und struction uments so	dertakings, contracts, executed
Be it Resolved, that attorney or any certifications seal shall be valid an	ficate relating th	nereto by facsimi	le, and any por	wer of attorn	ey or certifica	ate bearin	ig facsimile sig		
The Attorney-in-Fact bond and does not in	named above r	nay be an agent the Attorney-in-f	or a broker of the act is or is not	he Company an appointed	The granting dagent of the	g of this P e Compar	ower of Attorn ny.	ey is spe	cific to this
IN WITNESS WHER President on this 1st			demnity Comp	oany has cau	ised its seal	to be af	fixed hereto a	nd execu	ited by its
State of California		BICORPORATED		Α	MERICAN C	ONTRAC	TORS INDEM	INITY CO	MPANY
County of Los Ange	eles	SEPT. 25, 1990	147 141 141 141 141 141 141 141 141 141	Ву:		Ha	WESSIN		
		CALIFORNIA MILITARIA	Ş.			Adam S.	Pessin, Presid	lent	
A Notary Public or of this certificate is att						vidual wh	o signed the d	locument	to which
On this 1 st day of Jur Contractors Indemnit the within instrument instrument the perso	ty Company, what and acknowle	no proved to me dged to me that	on the basis of he executed th	satisfactory of same in hi	evidence to b is authorized	e the per capacity,	son whose na	me is sub	scribed to
I certify under PENA	LTY OF PERJU	IRY under the law	ws of the State	of CALIFOR	NIA that the f	foregoing	paragraph is t	rue and o	correct.
WITNESS my hand a	and official seal	•	1	SONIA SONIA	O. CARREJO				
Signature	Cloud Due	10	(seal)	Los An Commiss	bilc - California seles County Ion # 2239479 opires Apr 23, 2022				
I, Kio Lo, Assistant S resolution adopted by neither the said Power	y the Board of [Directors of said	Company as se	t forth above	, are true and	d correct	transcripts the	ney and the reof and t	ne that
IN WITNESS WHER	EOF, I have he	reunto set my ha			Octo	ber	,2018	<u>.</u> .	
Bond No. <u>100</u>)411298		NING N TRA	CTORS WALL			do	1 7	
Agency No. 132	266			PORATED 25, 1990			Kio Lo, Assista	nt Secretar	гу



March 1, 2019

Debra Freitas 13909 Pennsylvania Rd STE C Riverview, MI 48193

RE: \$20,000.00 TN Telecommunications Service Provider Bond

Debra:

I appreciate your trust in myself and SuretyBonds.com for all of your bonding needs!

Bond Number 100411298 Expiration Date 10/12/19

Renew?

The surety bond referenced above is signed, sealed, and enclosed with this letter.

Your Bond Instructions

- Review entire document to ensure all fields are filled out fully and accurately.
- Principal(s) must sign and date where indicated.
- Principal signature(s) must be witnessed by licensed notary where indicated.
- Properly signed and sealed document must be physically filed with obligee requiring the bond.

Our Commitment to You

SuretyBonds.com works with more than 25 of the nation's largest surety companies to ensure you receive the best pricing available for your bond. I will begin quoting the renewal for this account 90 days before your bond's expiration date.

To ensure fast and accurate service, please notify us of any changes in:

ownership

email address

• mailing/business address

• phone number

With this information I can notify you of any changes in your bonding requirements and ensure you receive any future renewal notices without delay.

As always, feel free to call me at 1 (800) 308-4358 any time you have a question or need help with your current or future bonding needs.

Sincerely.

Levi Hoyes

Levi Hoyes

Surety Bond Account Manager